

VILLAGE OF MAGDALENA

PO BOX 145, MAGDALENA, NM 87825 P. 575.854.2261 F. 575.854.2273 WWW.VILLAGEOFMAGDALENA.COM

AGENDA

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE VILLAGE OF MAGDALENA BOARD OF TRUSTEES MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2019 VILLAGE HALL 108 N. MAIN STREET 6:00 PM

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 - a. REGULAR MEETING JUNE 10, 2019
- 6. APPROVAL OF CASH BALANCE REPORT
- 7. APPROVAL OF BILLS
- 8. MAYOR'S REPORT
- 9. CLERK'S REPORT
- 10. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION REGARDING APPROVAL TO ADD HARVAN CONRAD AS A MEMBER OF THE LIBRARY BOARD
- 11. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION REGARDING APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL WITH PROVELOCITY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
- 12. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION REGARDING APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION No. 2019-08, ENTERING INTO A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT FOR SAP PROJECT NO. 19-D9279-GF_JB
- 13. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION CONCERNING APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN VILLAGE OF MAGDALENA AND THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT FUND 89200 CAPITAL APPROPRIATION PROJECT FOR MAGDALENA WATER SYSTEM PLANNING AND DESIGN SAP 19-D9279-GF_JB
- 14. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION REGARDING APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION No. 2019-09, ENTERING INTO A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT FOR SAP PROJECT NO. 19-D9451-GF JB
- 15. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION CONCERNING APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN VILLAGE OF MAGDALENA AND THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT FUND 89200 CAPITAL APPROPRIATION PROJECT FOR MAGDALENA WELL PROJECT SAP 19-D9451-GF_JB
- 16. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION CONCERNING APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION No. 2019-10, NOTICE TO THE COUNTY CLERK OF 2019 MUNICIPAL ELECTION
- 17. EXECUTIVE SESSION 10-15-1(H)(2), LIMITED PERSONNEL MATTER
 - a. LIBRARIAN

	·	

- 18. DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION CONCERNING HIRING OF LIBRARIAN
- 19. PUBLIC INPUT 1 TOPIC PER PERSON 3 MINUTE LIMIT
- **20. ADJOURNMENT**

NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NIMSA 10-15-1 F), A COPY OF THE AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT THE
VILLAGE OFFICE, 108 N. MAIN STREET, MAGDALENA, NM 872S. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AID OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE VILLAGE CLERK AT 575-854-2261 AT LEAST ONE WEEK
PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE VILLAGE OF MAGDALENA BOARD OF TRUSTEES HELD MONDAY, JUNE 10, 2019 AT 6:00 PM

DRAFT

Mayor Richard Rumpf called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Mayor Richard Rumpf, Lynda Middleton, Donna Dawson, Clark Brown, Carleen Gomez – Deputy Clerk, Attorney Kathy Stout

ABSENT: James Nelson

GUESTS: Janice Oest, Michael Zamora, John Larson, Carlos Valenzuela, Sarita Johnson, Alejandra Paez – Assistant Clerk

Mayor Richard Rumpf requested that Deputy Carlos Valenzuela lead the gallery in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Ms. Dawson motioned to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Mr. Brown. The motion carried unanimously.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Mr. Brown motioned to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of the May 28, 2019, as presented, seconded by Ms. Dawson. The motion carried unanimously.

APPROVAL OF CASH BALANCE REPORT: Ms. Dawson motioned to approve the cash balance report, as presented, seconded by Mrs. Middleton. The motion carried unanimously.

APPROVAL OF BILLS: Deputy Clerk Gomez stated that she would like to add invoices from the following vendors: Gall's in the amount of \$49.98, Rak's in the amount of \$204.24, Wex Bank in the amount of \$2,453.42, and Winston's Auto in the amount of \$13.90.

Ms. Dawson motioned to approve the bill list with the addition, seconded by Mrs. Middleton. The motion carried unanimously.

A-1 Communications	\$440.63	Artesia Fire Equipment, Inc	\$620.00
Chiefs Law Enforcement	24.33	City of Socorro	3,743.90
DPC Industries	362.40	Eagle Wholesale	375.54
EMS Billing Services	309.92	Gall's	341.25
Gilbert Torres	540.00	MCT, Inc.	3,729.74
Napa Auto Parts	14.40	O'Reilly Auto Parts	28.46
Pitney Bowes	214.86	Pitsco Education	66.00
Rak's Building Supply	305.19	Sierra Propane	20.69

Verizon Wireless\$833.47Wex Bank\$2,453.42Winston's Auto67.25WNM Communications1,096.27

MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Richard Rumpf reported that the volleyball courts at the rodeo grounds will not affect the Village's liability insurance at all. He stated that the Village would only be responsible for clearing weeds in that area.

He reported that the Walkability Study Report is available if anyone would like to view it. He stated this is part of the UNM Health Initiative and that there are five different areas for walking trails in the Village.

Mayor Rumpf stated that he would be attending the South-Central Council of Governments Executive Committee Meeting on June 28, 2019. He added that he would also be attending the Work Force Solutions Meeting in Deming on June 21, 2019.

Mayor Rumpf stated that the Frontier Festival was going really well until the temperature dropped and the rain and hail showed up. He stated that vendors did say that they will be back next year. He was pleased to say that he got nothing but positive comments about the event.

CLERK'S REPORT

Deputy Clerk Gomez stated that she had nothing to report unless anyone had any questions.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

EMS

Fire Chief Michael Bisbee submitted a report and the Mayor and Board reviewed it. The report stated that there were seven EMS calls in the month of May 2019.

FIRE

Fire Chief Bisbee also reported that there were three Fire calls in May 2019.

MARSHAL

A report was submitted by Marshal Michael Zamora and reviewed by the Mayor and Board. Marshal Zamora stated that the department is staying busy. He stated that the newly hired Deputy, Carlos Valenzuela had been working out well.

JUDGE

Judge Kayla Scartaccini was not present at the meeting and no report was submitted.

PUBLIC WORKS

A report was submitted by Utility Manager Jacob Finch and reviewed by the Mayor and Board. Ms. Dawson asked if the water line was changed out at the Marshal's office? Mayor Rumpf stated that he would check with the Utility Manager.

Mayor Rumpf stated that he met with Joint Utility Manager Jacob Finch and he stated that the next Street Project would begin in August. He stated that there is a lot to catch up on while they are waiting for the project to begin. He stated that the crew would be working on potholes, mowing and landscaping the medians with red landscape gravel.

Mrs. Middleton stated that the Village is on task with drawing down money for the Local Government Road Fund Grant.

LIBRARY

No report was available.

DISCUSSION & POSSIBLE DECISION REGARDING APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 2019-07, CONCERNING THE VILLAGE OF MAGDALENA'S BANKING RELATIONSHIP WITH FIRST STATE BANK AND ESTABLISHING AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES

Mayor Rumpf stated that the resolution was required by First State Bank to add the new Clerk/Treasurer, Jan Keenly, to the Village's bank account's as a signer. Mayor Rumpf stated that there would now be four people on the accounts.

Mrs. Middleton motioned to approve Resolution No. 2019-07, seconded by Ms. Dawson.

Mayor Rumpf suggested that Deputy Clerk Gomez request a roll call vote: Mr. Brown – AYE, Mrs. Middleton – AYE, Ms. Dawson – AYE The motion carried unanimously.

PUBLIC INPUT -- 1 TOPIC PER PERSON -- 3 MINUTE LIMIT

Ms. Sarita Johnson asked about the large potholes at Elm Street and Highway 60. Mayor Rumpf stated that the State Highway Department has filled the potholes in several times but each time it rains they wash out. He stated that there are issues at each intersection from when the highway was redone through town. He added that the Highway Department is aware of the issues.

Mr. Rich Esposito gave a quick update on the upcoming improvements to the library building. He stated that there was no new information on the siding yet. He stated that the last date he got was for the siding to come in was June 14th.

Mr. Esposito asked if there were any plans to move the BIA Dorm property forward. Mr. Esposito also asked if there was any zoning because there are two dilapidated trailers on the corner of Kelly Road that Fourth Street. He stated that they need to be cleaned up because the doors are wide open, and the windows are blown out. Mayor Rumpf stated that he proposed an ordinance to clean up property, but it was tabled, he stated that the issue needed to be readdressed. Mayor Rumpf asked the Marshal to check and see who the property owners are. Ms. Dawson stated that she would also help the Marshal. Attorney Kathy Stout stated that she can do an ordinance for condemnation and littering but the Village will run into the issue of money to do the clean-up and putting liens on the properties for reimbursement. Mayor

Rumpf asked Attorney Stout to research the issue. Ms. Sarita Johnson stated that these vacant properties are a big issue because fires could be started and there could be drug use in or around them.

Ms. Dawson motioned to adjourn the meeting at 6:45 p.m., seconded by Mr. Brown. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,

Carleen Gomez, CMC Deputy Clerk Richard Rumpf Mayor

June 21, 2019 400 Dugguns Dr. Magdalena, NM 87825

Village of Magdalena Board of Trustees

Sirs,

I am writing to request that I be approved as a member of the Magdalena Library Board of Directors. Libraries have always been my passion and I look forward to being able to serve my community in this capacity. Thank you.

Regards,

Harvan Conrad



INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Village of Magdalena

June 14, 2019

Prepared by:

Bill Mundy Client Success (505) 944-1060 bmundy@provelocity.com

ProVelocity 2316 Southern BLVD Suite B-2 Rio Rancho, NM 87124

Prepared for:

Village of Magdalena 575-854-2261 103 North Main Street, Magdalena, NM 87825

Table of Contents

Executive Summary	
•	
Basic IT Services	3
Highlights:	3
Proposal Details	4
•	
Server & Network Architecture	4
Technical & Help Desk Support	4
Nho is ProVelocity	

Executive Summary

ProVelocity is able to provide a complete support solution for Village of Magdalena for \$640.00 per month. This includes onsite support, remote support, network & server management, coordination with technology vendors, reporting, coordination with department personal on technology related projects and our expert advice on best practices in technology. In this process, we expect to identify some savings on existing services, hardware, software, and labor expenses. Our goal is to provide a stable and effective technology platform to enable the Village of Magdalena to deliver the best service possible to clients and employees.

Basic IT Services

Our pricing is based on the number of computers, servers, and additional services that are needed. All services are month to month and require no long-term commitment. We are happy to provide a month free if you would like to try our services, we feel it is important to have a win/win solution for both parties.

Monthly Managed Technology Cost					
IT Service	QTY	Cost/Unit	Total		
Managed Workstations	6	50	300.00		
Managed Server	1	300	300.00		
Antivirus Workstation	6	5	30		
Antivirus Server	1	10	10		
Monthly Service Total			\$640.00		

Highlights:

- No extra charge for projects.
- No extra charge for after hour or holiday support.
- Our help desk is local and typically resolves issues in less than 15 minutes.
- There is no commitment, however, if canceled before three years we ask for pay of hourly work that exceeds our monthly flat rate.
- We provide each department with technology guidance.
- We help coordinate with vendors.
- We provide strategic technology reviews we review IT budget, projects, equipment, other existing technology, and wish lists with your team.
- We help our clients use technology to become more efficient.

Proposal Details

Server & Network Architecture

ProVelocity will manage Village of Magdalena server and network to include complex application, database, messaging, web and other servers and associated hardware, software, communications, and operating systems necessary for the quality, performance, availability, recoverability and reliability of the system.

We will ensure scheduled preventative maintenance for equipment is properly and promptly performed; maintain the maintenance records on the equipment; assist in the development of operations, administrative and quality assurance back-up plans and procedural documentation. Set up new users and edit or remove existing users from the servers.

We will coordinate with management on technology projects with assistance in discovery, planning, implementation, and management phases. We complete all tasks with a sense of urgency and plan projects to ensure that they are completed with minimal down time to the end users. These services are all included in our managed services at no additional charge.

Technical & Help Desk Support

Our team has a focus on prompt support when it comes to IT problems. We work around users schedules to minimize the impact of changes to their workday. This often means we will work nights and weekends to setup new servers or install applications to ensure upgrades go smoothly for users. This after-hours approach comes at no cost to your organization.

ProVelocity help desk is available 24x7x365 including all holidays. We do not have a priority system for user's problems, we believe all issues are important and need prompt resolution. Our typical resolution time is around 15 minutes and almost all issues not waiting on parts or a software vendor are resolved the same day. Users can ask us a question as we are walking down the hall, give us a call, email, open ticket through a support portal, or contact us by any other method and we will provide support to them immediately. We track all issues through tickets and are able to provide reporting based on this information as needed. This is included in our managed services quote.

We will be happy to be present in face-to-face meetings, provide presentations, implementation, analysis, reports, recommendations and support. Our commitment is to ensure a good solution and to provide technical advice to the best of our ability.

Who is ProVelocity

ProVelocity is a network and technology solutions provider that helps small to large organizations manage technology. Since 2001, ProVelocity has serviced customers in Colorado, Utah, New Mexico, and across the United States/Canada. Many of our clients include manufactures, local businesses, health care providers and government agencies. We specialize in helping our clients build and maintain proactive IT solutions and look forward to working with Village of Magdalena to provide an effective IT solution.

Highly responsive support and follow-up is the biggest value we bring to our clients. We believe in taking care of problems right away and being proactive.

Here are a few reasons why our clients choose us:

- o We are friendly and explain problems & solutions in plain English that anyone can understand.
- We help find solutions that improve your organization and save money.
- o We believe your technology should work all the time and we work around your schedule.
- We are available anytime day or night with staff in our office 7 days a week.
- We ensure the project or problem is fully resolved in a timely manner and follow-up.

Organizations choose ProVelocity primarily for our quick response times and attention to detail. We work hard to setup everything right the first time and follow-up to make sure that any problems are fully resolved. Most of our clients have been with us for five or more years and our primary source for new clients is from referrals.

We do what is best for the client and work hard to deliver what we promise. Many of our clients treat us as they would a valued employee and invite us to their staff barbecues/etc. We look forward to building a lasting relationship with Village of Magdalena.

NMED Attachment F

Resolution No. 2019-08

Whereas, the Board of Trustees of The Village of Magdalena of Socorro County of the State of New Mexico shall enter into a Grant Agreement with the State of New Mexico Environment Department, and

Whereas, the Agreement is identified as SAP Project No. SAP 19-D9279-GF_JB Grant Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the named applicant that:

DASCED ADDROVED AND ADORED

Richard Rumpf, Mayor, is authorized to sign the agreement for this project and Jan Keenly, Village Clerk/Treasurer, or her successors are OFFICIAL PREPRESENTATIVES who are authorized to sign and request reimbursement requests and act as a single point of contact concerning all matters related to the grant agreement.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED:		
Richard Rumpf, Mayor		
(Signature)	(Date)	
(SEAL)		
ATTEST:		
Carleen Gomez, Deputy Clerk		
(Signature)	(Date)	

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT] FUND 89200 CAPITAL APPROPRIATION PROJECT Magdalena Water System P&D SAP 19-D9279-GF_JB

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this [___] day of [___], 20[__], by and between the New Mexico Environment Department hereinafter called the "Department" or "NMED", and Village of Magdalena hereinafter called the "Grantee". This Agreement shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the Department.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in the Laws of 2019, Chapter 279, Section 55, Paragraph A2, the Legislature made an appropriation to the Department, funds from which the Department is making available to the Grantee pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Department is granting to Grantee, and the Grantee is accepting the grant of, funds from this appropriation, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, NMED is empowered pursuant to Section 74-1-6 B, NMSA 1978 to contract in its own name.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, the parties hereby mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION, AMOUNT OF GRANT AND REVERSION DATE

A. The project that is the subject of this Agreement is described as follows:

SAP 19-D9279-GF_JB (\$175,000.00) APPROPRIATION REVERSION DATE: June 30, 2020 Laws of 2019 Chapter 279, Section 55, Paragraph A2, One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$175,000.00):

one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars (\$175,000) for planning and designing a water system for Magdalena

The Grantee's total reimbursements shall not exceed One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$175,000.00) minus the allocation for Art in Public Places¹, if applicable, No Dollars (\$0.00) which equals One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars (\$175,000.00) (the "Adjusted Appropriation Amount").

¹ The AIPP amount is "an amount of money equal to one percent or two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000), whichever is less, of the amount of money appropriated for new construction or any major renovation exceeding one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000)." Section 13-4A-4 NMSA 1978.

In the event of a conflict among the Appropriation Amount, the Reversion Date, as defined herein and/or the purpose of the Project, as set forth in this Agreement, and the corresponding appropriation language in the laws cited above in this Article I(A), the language of the laws cited herein shall control.

This project is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project"; the information contained in Article I(A) is referred to collectively throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project Description." Optional Attachment A sets forth additional or more stringent requirements and conditions, which are incorporated by this reference as if set forth fully herein. If Optional Attachment A imposes more stringent requirements than any requirement set forth in this Agreement, the more stringent requirements of Attachment A shall prevail, in the event of irreconcilable conflict. The Grantee shall reference the Project's number in all correspondence with and submissions to the Department concerning the Project, including, but not limited to, Requests for Payment and reports.

ARTICLE II, LIMITATION ON DEPARTMENT'S OBLIGATION TO MAKE GRANT DISBURSEMENT TO GRANTEE

A. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, for permissible purposes within the scope of the Project Description, the Grantee shall only be reimbursed monies for which the Department has issued and the Grantee has received a Notice of Department's Obligation to Reimburse² Grantee (hereinafter referred to as "Notice of Obligation"). This Grant Agreement and the disbursement of any and all amounts of the above referenced Adjusted Appropriation Amount are expressly conditioned upon the following:

- (i) Irrespective of any Notice of Obligation, the Grantee's expenditures shall be made on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, an Early Termination Date (i.e., the goods have been delivered and accepted or the title to the goods has been transferred to the Grantee and/or the services have been rendered for the Grantee); and
- (ii) The total amount received by the Grantee shall not exceed the lesser of: (a) the Adjusted Appropriation Amount identified in Article I(A) herein or (b) the total of all amounts stated in the Notice(s) of Obligation evidencing that the Department has received and accepted the Grantee's Third-Party Obligation(s), as defined in subparagraph iii of this Article II(A); and
- (iii) The Grantee's expenditures were made pursuant to the State Procurement Code and execution of binding written obligations or purchase orders with Third-Party contractors or vendors for the provision of services, including professional services, or the purchase of tangible personal property and real property for the Project, hereinafter referred to as "Third-Party Obligations"; and
- (iv) The Grantee's submittal of timely Requests for Payment in accordance with the procedures set forth in Article IX of this Agreement; and
- (v) In the event that capital assets acquired with Project funds are to be sold, leased, or licensed to or operated by a private entity, the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement:
 - a. must be approved by the applicable oversight entity (if any) in accordance with law; or
 - b. if no oversight entity is required to approve the transaction, the Department must approve the transaction as complying with law.

Prior to the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement being approved pursuant to Articles II(A)(v)(a) and II(A)(v)(b) herein, the Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion and unless inconsistent with State Board of Finance imposed conditions, reimburse the Grantee for necessary expenditures

² "Reimburse" as used throughout this Agreement includes Department payments to the Grantee for invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a Third-Party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee.

incurred to develop the Project sufficiently to make the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement commercially feasible, such as plan and design expenditures; and

(vi) The Grantee's submission of documentation of all Third-Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) to the Department and the Department's issuance and the Grantee's receiving of a Notice of Obligation for a particular amount in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall be governed by the following:

a. The Grantee shall submit to the Department one copy of all Third-Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) as soon as possible after execution by the Third-Party but prior to execution by the Grantee.

b. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that if it chooses to enter into a Third-Party Obligation prior to receiving a Notice of Obligation that covers the expenditure, it is solely responsible for such obligations.

- c. The Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion, issue to Grantee a Notice of Obligation for the particular amount of that Third-Party Obligation that only obligates the Department to reimburse Grantee's expenditures made on or before the Reversion Date or an Early Termination Date. The current Notice of Obligation form is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 2.
- d. The date the Department signs the Notice of Obligation is the date that the Department's Notice of Obligation is effective. After that date, the Grantee is authorized to budget the particular amount set forth in the Notice of Obligation, execute the Third-Party Obligation and request the Third-Party to begin work. Payment for any work performed or goods received prior to the effective date of the Notice of Obligation is wholly and solely the obligation of the Grantee.
- B. The Grantee shall implement, in all respects, the Project. The Grantee shall provide all necessary qualified personnel, material, and facilities to implement the Project. The Grantee shall finance its share (if any) of the costs of the Project, including all Project overruns.
 - C. Project funds shall not be used for purposes other than those specified in the Project Description.
- D. Unless specifically allowed by law, Project funds cannot be used to reimburse Grantee for indirect Project costs.

ARTICLE III. NOTICE PROVISIONS AND GRANTEE AND DEPARTMENT DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES

Whenever written notices, including written decisions, are to be given or received, related to this Agreement, the following provisions shall apply.

The Grantee designates the person(s) listed below, or their successor, as their official representative(s) concerning all matters related to this Agreement:

Cas and Cas	
Name	
Name: Kitler	
Address	
Email:	
Telephone:	

Please provide this information in the Resolution and Signature page; this page does NOT need to be completed.

The Chantee designates the person(s) hand below, or their successor, as their Piscal Officer or Finest Agent concerning all matters related to this Agreements

Grantee:			100	91.0
Name:				3]
Title:	LW/d To	P. Same	311	1885
Address:				10.
Email:	DE LE		771 36	100
Telephone:	25-15-			W D

The Department designates the persons listed below, or their successors, as the Points of Contact for matters related to this Agreement.

Department: New Mexico Environment Department

Name: Paulette Ortiz

Title: Project Administrator

Address: Construction Program Bureau

NMED, Harold Runnels Building 1190 St. Francis Drive S-2072

Santa Fe. NM 87502

Email: paulette.ortiz@state.nm.us

Telephone: 505-827-0548

The Grantee and the Department agree that either party shall send all notices, including written decisions, related to this Agreement to the above-named persons by email or regular mail. In the case of mailings, notices shall be deemed to have been given and received upon the date of the receiving party's actual receipt or five calendar days after mailing, whichever shall first occur. In the case of email transmissions, the notice shall be deemed to have been given and received on the date reflected on the delivery receipt of email.

ARTICLE IV. REVERSION DATE, TERM, DEADLINE TO EXPEND FUNDS

A. As referenced in Article I(A), the applicable law establishes a date by which Project funds must be expended by Grantee, which is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Reversion Date." Upon being duly executed by both parties, this Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by the

Department. It shall terminate on June 30, 2020 the Reversion Date unless Terminated Before Reversion Date ("Early Termination") pursuant to Article V herein.

B. The Project's funds must be expended on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, Early Termination Date of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, it is not sufficient for the Grantee to encumber the Project funds on its books on or before the Project's Reversion Date or Early Termination Date. Funds are expended and an expenditure has occurred as of the date that a particular quantity of goods are delivered to and received by the Grantee or title to the goods is transferred to the Grantee and/or as of the date particular services are rendered for the Grantee. Funds are *not* expended and an expenditure has *not* occurred as of the date they are encumbered by the Grantee pursuant to a contract or purchase order with a Third-Party.

ARTICLE V. EARLY TERMINATION

A. <u>Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Completion of the Project or Complete Expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation or Violation of this Agreement</u>

Early Termination includes:

- (i) Termination due to completion of the Project before the Reversion Date; or
- (ii) Termination due to complete expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount before the Reversion Date; or
- (iii) Termination for violation of the terms of this Agreement; or
- (iv) Termination for suspected mishandling of public funds, including but not limited to, fraud, waste, abuse, and conflicts of interest.

Either the Department or the Grantee may early terminate this Agreement prior to the Reversion Date by providing the other party with a minimum of fifteen (15) days' advance, written notice of early termination. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(A).

B. Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Non-appropriation

The terms of this Agreement are expressly made contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. Throughout this Agreement the term "non-appropriate" or "non-appropriation" includes the following actions by the New Mexico Legislature: deauthorization, reauthorization or revocation of a prior authorization. The Legislature may choose to non-appropriate the Appropriation referred to in Article I and, if that occurs, the Department shall early terminate this Agreement for non-appropriation by giving the Grantee written notice of such termination, and such termination shall be effective as of the effective date of the law making the non-appropriation. The Department's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations or authorizations are available shall be accepted by the Grantee and shall be final. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(B).

C. <u>Limitation on Department's Obligation to Make Grant Disbursements to Grantee in the Event of Early Termination</u>

In the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by either party, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth Article II.

ARTICLE VI. SUSPENSION OF NEW OR FURTHER OBLIGATIONS

- A. The Department may choose, in its sole and absolute discretion, to provide written notice to the Grantee to suspend entering into new and further obligations. Upon the receipt of such written notice by the Grantee:
 - (i) The Grantee shall immediately suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties; and
 - (ii) The Department will suspend the issuance of any new or further Notice of Obligation under this Agreement; and
 - (iii) The Department may direct the Grantee to implement a corrective action plan in accordance with Article VI(D) herein.
- B. In the event of Suspension of this Agreement, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth in Article II herein.
- C. A suspension of new or further obligations under this Agreement shall remain in effect unless or until the date the Grantee receives written notice given by the Department informing the Grantee that the Suspension has been lifted or that the Agreement has been Early Terminated in accordance with Article V herein. If the Suspension is lifted, the Department will consider further requests for Notice of Obligation.

D. Corrective Action Plan in the Event of Suspension

In the event that the Department chooses, in its sole and absolute discretion to direct the Grantee to suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties pursuant to Article VI(A), the Department may, but is not obligated to, require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan to remedy the grounds for the Suspension. Such corrective action plan must be approved by the Department and be signed by the Grantee. Failure to sign a corrective action plan or meet the terms and deadlines set forth in the signed corrective action plan, is hereby deemed a violation of the terms of this Agreement for purposes of Early Termination, Article V(A)(iii). The corrective action plan is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other equitable or legal remedy, including but not limited to Early Termination.

ARTICLE VII. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by instrument in writing duly executed by both the parties hereto.

ARTICLE VIII. REPORTS

A. Database Reporting

The Grantee shall report monthly Project activity by entering such Project information as the Department and the Department of Finance and Administration may require, such information entered directly into a database maintained by the Department of Finance and Administration (http://cpms.dfa.state.nm.us). Additionally, the Grantee shall certify on the Request for Payment form (Exhibit 1) that updates have been maintained and are current in the database. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that failure to perform and/or certify updates into the database will delay or potentially jeopardize the reimbursement of funds. The Department shall give Grantee a minimum of thirty (30) days' advance written notice of any changes to the information the Grantee is required to report.

Monthly reports shall be due on the last day of each month, beginning with the first full month following execution of this Agreement by the Department and ending upon the submission of the final request for reimbursement for the Project.

B. Requests for Additional Information/Project Inspection

During the term of this Agreement and during the period of time during which the Grantee must maintain records pursuant to Article VIII, the Department may:

(i) request such additional information regarding the Project as it deems necessary; and

(ii) conduct, at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, onsite inspections of the Project. Grantee shall respond to such requests for additional information within a reasonable period of time, as established by the Department.

ARTICLE IX. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT PROCEDURES AND DEADLINES

A. The Grantee shall request payment by submitting a Request for Payment, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Payment requests are subject to the following procedures:

(i) The Grantee must submit a Request for Payment; and

- (ii) Each Request for Payment must contain proof of payment by the Grantee or liabilities incurred by the Grantee showing that the expenditures are valid or are liabilities incurred by the Grantee in the form of actual unpaid invoices received by the Grantee for services rendered by a Third-Party or items of tangible personal property received by the Grantee for the implementation of the Project; provided, however, that the Grantee may be reimbursed for unpaid liabilities only if the Department, in its sole and absolute discretion, agrees to do so and in accordance with any special conditions imposed by the Department.
- (iii) In cases where the Grantee is submitting a Request for Payment to the Department based upon invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a Third-Party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee, the Grantee shall make payment to those contractors or vendors within five (5) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department or such shorter period of time as the Department may prescribe in writing. The Grantee is required to certify to the Department proof of payment to the Third-Party contractor or vendor within ten (10) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department.
- B. The Grantee must obligate 5% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount within six months of acceptance of the grant agreement and must have expended no less than 85% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount six months prior to the reversion date.

C. Deadlines

Requests for Payments shall be submitted by Grantee to the Department on the earlier of:

- (i) Immediately as they are received by the Grantee but at a minimum thirty (30) days from when the expenditure was incurred or liability of the Grantee was approved as evidenced by an unpaid invoice received by the Grantee from a Third-Party contractor or vendor; or
- (ii) July 15 of each year for all unreimbursed expenditures incurred during the previous fiscal year; or
- (iii) Twenty (20) days from date of Early Termination; or
- (iv) Twenty (20) days from the Reversion Date.

D. The Grantee's failure to abide by the requirements set forth in Article II and Article IX herein will result in the denial of its Request for Payment or will delay the processing of Requests for Payment. The Department has the right to reject a payment request for the Project unless and until it is satisfied that the expenditures in the Request for Payment are for permissible purposes within the meaning of the Project Description and that the expenditures and the Grantee are otherwise in compliance with this Agreement, including but not limited to, compliance with the reporting requirements and the requirements set forth in Article II herein to provide Third-Party Obligations and the Deadlines set forth in Article IX herein. The Department's ability to reject any Request for Payment is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other legal or equitable remedy available to the Department due to Grantee's violation of this Agreement.

ARTICLE X. PROJECT CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS; REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- A. The following general conditions and restrictions are applicable to the Project:
- (i) The Project's funds must be spent in accordance with all applicable state laws, regulations, policies, and guidelines, including, but not limited to, the State Procurement Code (or local procurement ordinance, where applicable).
- The Project must be implemented in accordance with the New Mexico Public Works Minimum (ii) Works Act, Section 13-4-10 through 13-4-17 NMSA 1978, as applicable. Every contract or project in excess of sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000) that the Grantee is a party to for construction, alteration, demolition or repair or any combination of these, including painting and decorating, of public buildings, public works or public roads and that requires or involves the employment of mechanics, laborers or both shall contain a provision stating the minimum wages and fringe benefits to be paid to various classes of laborers and mechanics, shall be based upon the wages and benefits that will be determined by the New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions to be prevailing for the corresponding classes of laborers and mechanics employed on contract work of a similar nature in the locality. Further, every contract or project shall contain a stipulation that the contractor, subcontractor, employer or a person acting as a contractor shall pay all mechanics and laborers employed on the site of the project, unconditionally and not less often than once a week and without subsequent unlawful deduction or rebate on any account, the full amounts accrued at time of payment computed at wage rates and fringe benefit rates not less than those determined pursuant to Section 13-4-11 (B) NMSA 1978 to be the prevailing wage rates and prevailing fringe benefit rates issued for the project.
- (iii) The Project may only benefit private entities in accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited to, Article IX, Section 14 of the Constitution of the State of New Mexico, the "Anti-Donation Clause."
- (iv) The Grantee shall not for a period of 10 years from the date of this agreement convert any property acquired, built, renovated, repaired, designed or developed with the Project's funds to uses other than those specified in the Project Description without the Department's and the Board of Finance's express, advance, written approval, which may include a requirement to reimburse the State for the cost of the project, transfer proceeds from the disposition of property to the State, or otherwise provide consideration to the State.
- (v) The Grantee shall comply with all federal and state laws, rules and regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws, rules and regulations the Grantee agrees to assure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex,

sexual preference, age or handicap, be excluded from employment with Grantee, be excluded from participation in the Project, be denied benefits or otherwise be subject to discrimination under, any activity performed under this Agreement. If Grantee is found to be not in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Agreement, Grantee agrees to take appropriate steps to correct any deficiencies. The Grantee's failure to implement such appropriate steps within a reasonable time constitutes grounds for terminating this Agreement.

- B. The Grantee hereby represents and warrants the following:
- (i) The Grantee has the legal authority to receive and expend the Project's funds.
- (ii) This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Grantee, the person executing this Agreement has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Grantee, this Agreement shall constitute a binding obligation of the Grantee, enforceable according to its terms.
- (iii) This Agreement and the Grantee's obligations hereunder do not conflict with any law or ordinance or resolution applicable to the Grantee, the Grantee's charter (if applicable), or any judgment or decree to which the Grantee is subject.
- (iv) The Grantee has independently confirmed that the Project Description, including, but not limited to, the amount and Reversion Date, is consistent with the underlying appropriation in law.
- (v) The Grantee's governing body has duly adopted or passed as an official act a resolution, motion, or similar action authorizing the person identified as the official representative of the Grantee to sign the Agreement and to sign Requests for Payment.
- (vi) The Grantee shall abide by New Mexico laws regarding conflicts of interest, governmental conduct and whistleblower protection. The Grantee specifically agrees that no officer or employee of the local jurisdiction or its designees or agents, no member of the governing body, and no other public official of the locality who exercises any function or responsibility with respect to this Grant, during their tenure or for one year thereafter, shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or subcontract, or the proceeds thereof, for work to be performed or goods to be received, pursuant to this Grant. Further, Grantee shall require all of its contractors to incorporate in all subcontracts the language set forth in this paragraph prohibiting conflicts of interest.
- (vii) No funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Grantee, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of this or any agency or body in connection with the awarding of any Third-Party Obligation and that the Grantee shall require certifying language prohibiting lobbying to be included in the award documents for all sub awards, including subcontracts, loans and cooperative agreements. All subrecipients shall be required to certify accordingly.

ARTICLE XI. STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS; PROJECT RECORDS

A. The Grantee shall be strictly accountable for receipts and disbursements relating to the Project's funds. The Grantee shall follow generally accepted accounting principles, and, if feasible, maintain a separate bank account or fund with a separate organizational code, for the funds to assure separate budgeting and accounting of the funds.

B. For a period of six (6) years following the Project's completion, the Grantee shall maintain all Project related records, including, but not limited to, all financial records, requests for proposals, invitations to bid,

selection and award criteria, contracts and subcontracts, advertisements, minutes of pertinent meetings, as well as records sufficient to fully account for the amount and disposition of the total funds from all sources budgeted for the Project, the purpose for which such funds were used, and such other records as the Department shall prescribe.

C. The Grantee shall make all Project records available to the Department, the Department of Finance and Administration, and the New Mexico State Auditor upon request. With respect to the funds that are the subject of this Agreement, if the State Auditor or the Department of Finance and Administration finds that any or all of these funds were improperly expended, the Grantee may be required to reimburse to the State of New Mexico, to the originating fund, any and all amounts found to be improperly expended.

ARTICLE XII. IMPROPERLY REIMBURSED FUNDS

If the Department determines that part or all of the Appropriation Amount was improperly reimbursed to Grantee, including but not limited to, Project funds reimbursed to Grantee based upon fraud, mismanagement, misrepresentation, misuse, violation of law by the Grantee, or violation of this Agreement, the Grantee shall return such funds to the Department for disposition in accordance with law.

ARTICLE XIII. LIABILITY

Neither party shall be responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other party's acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement. Any liability incurred in connection with this Agreement is subject to immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

ARTICLE XIV. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire and exclusive agreement between the Grantee and Department concerning the subject matter hereof. The Agreement supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, communications, and representations, written or verbal.

ARTICLE XV. REQUIRED NON-APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

The Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include a "non-appropriations" clause in all contracts between it and other parties that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement that states:

"The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the Legislature, the Village of Magdalena may immediately terminate this Agreement by giving Contractor written notice of such termination. The Village of Magdalena's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. Contractor hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Village of Magdalena or the New Mexico Environment Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of immediate or Early Termination of this Agreement by the Village of Magdalena or the Department"

ARTICLE XVI. REQUIRED TERMINATION CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include the following termination clause in all contracts that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement:

"This contract is funded in whole or in part by funds made available under a New Mexico Environment Department Grant Agreement. Should the New Mexico Environment Department early terminate the grant agreement, the Village of Magdalena may early terminate this contract by providing Contractor written notice of such termination. In the event of termination pursuant to this paragraph, the Village of Magdalena's only liability shall be to pay Contractor for acceptable goods delivered and services rendered before the termination date."

Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department.

ARTICLE XVII. COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM FUNDING CRITERIA.

- A. Throughout the term of this Agreement, Grantee shall:
- 1. submit all reports of annual audits and agreed upon procedures required by Section 12-6-3(A)-(B) NMSA 1978 by the due dates established in 2.2.2 NMAC, reports of which must be a public record pursuant to Section 12-6-5(A) NMSA 1978 within forty-five days of delivery to the State Auditor;
- 2. have a duly adopted budget for the current fiscal year approved by its budgetary oversight agency (if any);
 - 3. timely submit all required financial reports to its budgetary oversight agency (if any); and
- 4. have adequate accounting methods and procedures to expend grant funds in accordance with applicable law and account for and safeguard grant funds and assets acquired by grant funds.
- B. In the event Grantee fails to comply with the requirements of Paragraph A of this Article XVII, the Department may take one or more of the following actions:
 - 1. suspend new or further obligations pursuant to Article VI(A) of this Agreement;
- 2. require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan pursuant to Article VI(D) of this Agreement to remedy the non-compliance;
- 3. impose special grant conditions to address the non-compliance by giving the Grantee notice of such special conditions in accordance with Article III of this Agreement; the special conditions shall be binding and effective on the date that notice is deemed to have been given pursuant to Article III; or
 - 4. terminate this Agreement pursuant to Article V(A) of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVIII. SEVERANCE TAX BOND AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECT CLAUSES (Applicable only if the appropriation is funded by Severance Tax Bonds or General Obligations Bonds).

A. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the underlying appropriation for the Project is a severance tax bond or general obligation bond appropriation, and that the associated bond proceeds are administered by the New Mexico State Board of Finance (SBOF), an entity separate and distinct from the Department. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that (i) it is Grantee's sole and absolute responsibility to determine through SBOF

staff what (if any) conditions are currently imposed on the Project; (ii) the Department's failure to inform Grantee of a SBOF imposed condition does not affect the validity or enforceability of the condition; (iii) the SBOF may in the future impose further or different conditions upon the Project; (iv) all SBOF conditions are effective without amendment of this Agreement; (v) all applicable SBOF conditions must be satisfied before the SBOF will release to the Department funds subject to the condition(s); and (vi) the Department's obligation to reimburse Grantee from the Project is contingent upon the then current SBOF conditions being satisfied.

- B. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the SBOF may in its sole and absolute discretion remove a project's assigned bond proceeds if the project doesn't proceed sufficiently. Entities must comply with the requirement to encumber five percent (5%) of Project funds within six months of bond issuance as certified by the grantee in the Bond Questionnaire and Certification documents submitted to the SBOF. Failure to comply may result in the bond proceeds reassignment to a new ready project. If this should occur this grant agreement will be suspended until the entity has demonstrated readiness as determined by the SBOF and the Department.
- C. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is subject to the SBOF's Bond Project Disbursements rule, NMAC 2.61.6, as may be amended or re-codified. The rule provides definitions and interpretations of grant language for the purpose of determining whether a particular activity is allowable under the authorizing language of the agreement.

[THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

Authorization Page

Magdalena Water System P&D SAP 19-D9279-GF_JB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date of execution by the Department.
GRANTEE

	3
Signature of Official with Authority to Bind Grantee	
Entity Name	
Ву:	
(Type or Print Name)	ic .
Its:	
Its:(Type or Print Title)	
Date	
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTM	ENT
Ву:	
Its: Cabinet Secretary or Designee	
Date	

NMED Attachment F

Resolution No. 2019-09

Whereas, the Board of Trustees of The Village of Magdalena of Socorro County of the State of New Mexico shall enter into a Grant Agreement with the State of New Mexico Environment Department, and

Whereas, the Agreement is identified as SAP Project No. SAP 19-D9451-GF_JB Grant Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the named applicant that:

Richard Rumpf, Mayor, is authorized to sign the agreement for this project and Jan Keenly, Village Clerk/Treasurer, or her successors are OFFICIAL PREPRESENTATIVES who are authorized to sign and request reimbursement requests and act as a single point of contact concerning all matters related to the grant agreement.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED:	
Richard Rumpf, Mayor	
(Signature)	(Date)
(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	
Carleen Gomez, Deputy Clerk	
(Signature)	(Date)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT] FUND 89200 CAPITAL APPROPRIATION PROJECT Magdalena Well Project SAP 19-D9451-GF JB

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this [___] day of [____], 20[__], by and between the New Mexico Environment Department hereinafter called the "Department" or "NMED", and Village of Magdalena hereinafter called the "Grantee". This Agreement shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the Department.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in the Laws of 2019, Chapter 278, Section 22, Paragraph A2, the Legislature made an appropriation to the Department, funds from which the Department is making available to the Grantee pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Department is granting to Grantee, and the Grantee is accepting the grant of, funds from this appropriation, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, NMED is empowered pursuant to Section 74-1-6 B, NMSA 1978 to contract in its own name.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, the parties hereby mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. AMOUNT OF GRANT AND REVERSION DATE

A. The project that is the subject of this Agreement is described as follows:

SAP 19-D9451-GF_JB (\$100,000.00) APPROPRIATION REVERSION DATE: June 30, 2020 Laws of 2019 Chapter 278, Section 22, Paragraph A2, One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00):

one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) to plan, design, construct and equip water system improvements, including a newly drilled well for residential water consumption, in Magdalena;

The Grantee's total reimbursements shall not exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) minus the allocation for Art in Public Places¹, if applicable, No Dollars (\$0.00) which equals One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) (the "Adjusted Appropriation Amount").

The AIPP amount is "an amount of money equal to one percent or two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000), whichever is less, of the amount of money appropriated for new construction or any major renovation exceeding one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000)." Section 13-4A-4 NMSA 1978.

In the event of a conflict among the Appropriation Amount, the Reversion Date, as defined herein and/or the purpose of the Project, as set forth in this Agreement, and the corresponding appropriation language in the laws cited above in this Article I(A), the language of the laws cited herein shall control.

This project is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project"; the information contained in Article I(A) is referred to collectively throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project Description." Optional Attachment A sets forth additional or more stringent requirements and conditions, which are incorporated by this reference as if set forth fully herein. If Optional Attachment A imposes more stringent requirements than any requirement set forth in this Agreement, the more stringent requirements of Attachment A shall prevail, in the event of irreconcilable conflict. The Grantee shall reference the Project's number in all correspondence with and submissions to the Department concerning the Project, including, but not limited to, Requests for Payment and reports.

ARTICLE II. LIMITATION ON DEPARTMENT'S OBLIGATION TO MAKE GRANT DISBURSEMENT TO GRANTEE

A. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, for permissible purposes within the scope of the Project Description, the Grantee shall only be reimbursed monies for which the Department has issued and the Grantee has received a Notice of Department's Obligation to Reimburse² Grantee (hereinafter referred to as "Notice of Obligation"). This Grant Agreement and the disbursement of any and all amounts of the above referenced Adjusted Appropriation Amount are expressly conditioned upon the following:

- (i) Irrespective of any Notice of Obligation, the Grantee's expenditures shall be made on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, an Early Termination Date (i.e., the goods have been delivered and accepted or the title to the goods has been transferred to the Grantee and/or the services have been rendered for the Grantee); and
- (ii) The total amount received by the Grantee shall not exceed the lesser of: (a) the Adjusted Appropriation Amount identified in Article I(A) herein or (b) the total of all amounts stated in the Notice(s) of Obligation evidencing that the Department has received and accepted the Grantee's Third-Party Obligation(s), as defined in subparagraph iii of this Article II(A); and
- (iii) The Grantee's expenditures were made pursuant to the State Procurement Code and execution of binding written obligations or purchase orders with Third-Party contractors or vendors for the provision of services, including professional services, or the purchase of tangible personal property and real property for the Project, hereinafter referred to as "Third-Party Obligations"; and
- (iv) The Grantee's submittal of timely Requests for Payment in accordance with the procedures set forth in Article IX of this Agreement; and
- (v) In the event that capital assets acquired with Project funds are to be sold, leased, or licensed to or operated by a private entity, the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement:
 - a. must be approved by the applicable oversight entity (if any) in accordance with law; or
 - b. if no oversight entity is required to approve the transaction, the Department must approve the transaction as complying with law.

Prior to the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement being approved pursuant to Articles II(A)(v)(a) and II(A)(v)(b) herein, the Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion and unless inconsistent with State Board of Finance imposed conditions, reimburse the Grantee for necessary expenditures

² "Reimburse" as used throughout this Agreement includes Department payments to the Grantee for invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a Third-Party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee.

- incurred to develop the Project sufficiently to make the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement commercially feasible, such as plan and design expenditures; and
- (vi) The Grantee's submission of documentation of all Third-Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) to the Department and the Department's issuance and the Grantee's receiving of a Notice of Obligation for a particular amount in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall be governed by the following:
 - a. The Grantee shall submit to the Department one copy of all Third-Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) as soon as possible after execution by the Third-Party but prior to execution by the Grantee.
 - b. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that if it chooses to enter into a Third-Party Obligation prior to receiving a Notice of Obligation that covers the expenditure, it is solely responsible for such obligations.
 - c. The Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion, issue to Grantee a Notice of Obligation for the particular amount of that Third-Party Obligation that only obligates the Department to reimburse Grantee's expenditures made on or before the Reversion Date or an Early Termination Date. The current Notice of Obligation form is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 2.
 - d. The date the Department signs the Notice of Obligation is the date that the Department's Notice of Obligation is effective. After that date, the Grantee is authorized to budget the particular amount set forth in the Notice of Obligation, execute the Third-Party Obligation and request the Third-Party to begin work. Payment for any work performed or goods received prior to the effective date of the Notice of Obligation is wholly and solely the obligation of the Grantee.
- B. The Grantee shall implement, in all respects, the Project. The Grantee shall provide all necessary qualified personnel, material, and facilities to implement the Project. The Grantee shall finance its share (if any) of the costs of the Project, including all Project overruns.
 - C. Project funds shall not be used for purposes other than those specified in the Project Description.
- D. Unless specifically allowed by law, Project funds cannot be used to reimburse Grantee for indirect Project costs.

ARTICLE III. NOTICE PROVISIONS AND GRANTEE AND DEPARTMENT DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES

Whenever written notices, including written decisions, are to be given or received, related to this Agreement, the following provisions shall apply.

The Grantee designates the person(s) listed below, or their successor, as their official representative(s) possessing all matters related to this Agreement.

Grantee:	Please provide this information in the
Name: Title:	Resolution and Signature page; this page does NOT need to be completed.
Ackingen	
Expails	
Telephone;	

The Grantee designates the person(s) listed below, or their successor, as their Fiscal Officer or Fiscal Agent concerning all matters related to this Agreement

Contes:		Um 2 2 (E)	
Nemes			
Tide:			1000
Address:			
Email:			
Telephone:	E L'UNU		

The Department designates the persons listed below, or their successors, as the Points of Contact for matters related to this Agreement.

Department: New Mexico Environment Department

Name: Paulette Ortiz

Title: Project Administrator

Address: Construction Program Bureau

NMED, Harold Runnels Building 1190 St. Francis Drive S-2072

Santa Fe. NM 87502

Email: paulette.ortiz@state.nm.us

Telephone: 505-827-0548

The Grantee and the Department agree that either party shall send all notices, including written decisions, related to this Agreement to the above-named persons by email or regular mail. In the case of mailings, notices shall be deemed to have been given and received upon the date of the receiving party's actual receipt or five calendar days after mailing, whichever shall first occur. In the case of email transmissions, the notice shall be deemed to have been given and received on the date reflected on the delivery receipt of email.

ARTICLE IV. REVERSION DATE, TERM, DEADLINE TO EXPEND FUNDS

A. As referenced in Article I(A), the applicable law establishes a date by which Project funds must be expended by Grantee, which is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Reversion Date." Upon being duly executed by both parties, this Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by the

Department. It shall terminate on June 30, 2020 the Reversion Date unless Terminated Before Reversion Date ("Early Termination") pursuant to Article V herein.

B. The Project's funds must be expended on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, Early Termination Date of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, it is not sufficient for the Grantee to encumber the Project funds on its books on or before the Project's Reversion Date or Early Termination Date. Funds are expended and an expenditure has occurred as of the date that a particular quantity of goods are delivered to and received by the Grantee or title to the goods is transferred to the Grantee and/or as of the date particular services are rendered for the Grantee. Funds are *not* expended and an expenditure has *not* occurred as of the date they are encumbered by the Grantee pursuant to a contract or purchase order with a Third-Party.

ARTICLE V. EARLY TERMINATION

A. <u>Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Completion of the Project or Complete Expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation or Violation of this Agreement</u>

Early Termination includes:

- (i) Termination due to completion of the Project before the Reversion Date; or
- (ii) Termination due to complete expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount before the Reversion Date; or
- (iii) Termination for violation of the terms of this Agreement; or
- (iv) Termination for suspected mishandling of public funds, including but not limited to, fraud, waste, abuse, and conflicts of interest.

Either the Department or the Grantee may early terminate this Agreement prior to the Reversion Date by providing the other party with a minimum of fifteen (15) days' advance, written notice of early termination. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(A).

B. Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Non-appropriation

The terms of this Agreement are expressly made contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. Throughout this Agreement the term "non-appropriate" or "non-appropriation" includes the following actions by the New Mexico Legislature: deauthorization, reauthorization or revocation of a prior authorization. The Legislature may choose to non-appropriate the Appropriation referred to in Article I and, if that occurs, the Department shall early terminate this Agreement for non-appropriation by giving the Grantee written notice of such termination, and such termination shall be effective as of the effective date of the law making the non-appropriation. The Department's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations or authorizations are available shall be accepted by the Grantee and shall be final. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(B).

C. <u>Limitation on Department's Obligation to Make Grant Disbursements to Grantee in the Event of Early Termination</u>

In the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by either party, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth Article II.

ARTICLE VI. SUSPENSION OF NEW OR FURTHER OBLIGATIONS

- A. The Department may choose, in its sole and absolute discretion, to provide written notice to the Grantee to suspend entering into new and further obligations. Upon the receipt of such written notice by the Grantee:
 - (i) The Grantee shall immediately suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties; and
 - (ii) The Department will suspend the issuance of any new or further Notice of Obligation under this Agreement; and
 - (iii) The Department may direct the Grantee to implement a corrective action plan in accordance with Article VI(D) herein.
- B. In the event of Suspension of this Agreement, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth in Article II herein.
- C. A suspension of new or further obligations under this Agreement shall remain in effect unless or until the date the Grantee receives written notice given by the Department informing the Grantee that the Suspension has been lifted or that the Agreement has been Early Terminated in accordance with Article V herein. If the Suspension is lifted, the Department will consider further requests for Notice of Obligation.

D. Corrective Action Plan in the Event of Suspension

In the event that the Department chooses, in its sole and absolute discretion to direct the Grantee to suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties pursuant to Article VI(A), the Department may, but is not obligated to, require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan to remedy the grounds for the Suspension. Such corrective action plan must be approved by the Department and be signed by the Grantee. Failure to sign a corrective action plan or meet the terms and deadlines set forth in the signed corrective action plan, is hereby deemed a violation of the terms of this Agreement for purposes of Early Termination, Article V(A)(iii). The corrective action plan is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other equitable or legal remedy, including but not limited to Early Termination.

ARTICLE VII. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by instrument in writing duly executed by both the parties hereto.

ARTICLE VIII. REPORTS

A. Database Reporting

The Grantee shall report monthly Project activity by entering such Project information as the Department and the Department of Finance and Administration may require, such information entered directly into a database maintained by the Department of Finance and Administration (http://cpms.dfa.state.nm.us). Additionally, the Grantee shall certify on the Request for Payment form (Exhibit 1) that updates have been maintained and are current in the database. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that failure to perform and/or certify updates into the database will delay or potentially jeopardize the reimbursement of funds. The Department shall give Grantee a minimum of thirty (30) days' advance written notice of any changes to the information the Grantee is required to report.

Monthly reports shall be due on the last day of each month, beginning with the first full month following execution of this Agreement by the Department and ending upon the submission of the final request for reimbursement for the Project.

B. Requests for Additional Information/Project Inspection

During the term of this Agreement and during the period of time during which the Grantee must maintain records pursuant to Article VIII, the Department may:

- (i) request such additional information regarding the Project as it deems necessary; and
- (ii) conduct, at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, onsite inspections of the Project. Grantee shall respond to such requests for additional information within a reasonable period of time, as established by the Department.

ARTICLE IX. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT PROCEDURES AND DEADLINES

- A. The Grantee shall request payment by submitting a Request for Payment, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Payment requests are subject to the following procedures:
 - (i) The Grantee must submit a Request for Payment; and
 - (ii) Each Request for Payment must contain proof of payment by the Grantee or liabilities incurred by the Grantee showing that the expenditures are valid or are liabilities incurred by the Grantee in the form of actual unpaid invoices received by the Grantee for services rendered by a Third-Party or items of tangible personal property received by the Grantee for the implementation of the Project; provided, however, that the Grantee may be reimbursed for unpaid liabilities only if the Department, in its sole and absolute discretion, agrees to do so and in accordance with any special conditions imposed by the Department.
 - (iii) In cases where the Grantee is submitting a Request for Payment to the Department based upon invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a Third-Party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee, the Grantee shall make payment to those contractors or vendors within five (5) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department or such shorter period of time as the Department may prescribe in writing. The Grantee is required to certify to the Department proof of payment to the Third-Party contractor or vendor within ten (10) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department.
 - B. The Grantee must obligate 5% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount within six months of acceptance of the grant agreement and must have expended no less than 85% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount six months prior to the reversion date.

C. Deadlines

Requests for Payments shall be submitted by Grantee to the Department on the earlier of:

- (i) Immediately as they are received by the Grantee but at a minimum thirty (30) days from when the expenditure was incurred or liability of the Grantee was approved as evidenced by an unpaid invoice received by the Grantee from a Third-Party contractor or vendor; or
- (ii) July 15 of each year for all unreimbursed expenditures incurred during the previous fiscal year, or
- (iii) Twenty (20) days from date of Early Termination: or
- (iv) Twenty (20) days from the Reversion Date.

D. The Grantee's failure to abide by the requirements set forth in Article II and Article IX herein will result in the denial of its Request for Payment or will delay the processing of Requests for Payment. The Department has the right to reject a payment request for the Project unless and until it is satisfied that the expenditures in the Request for Payment are for permissible purposes within the meaning of the Project Description and that the expenditures and the Grantee are otherwise in compliance with this Agreement, including but not limited to, compliance with the reporting requirements and the requirements set forth in Article II herein to provide Third-Party Obligations and the Deadlines set forth in Article IX herein. The Department's ability to reject any Request for Payment is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other legal or equitable remedy available to the Department due to Grantee's violation of this Agreement.

ARTICLE X. PROJECT CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS; REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- A. The following general conditions and restrictions are applicable to the Project:
- (i) The Project's funds must be spent in accordance with all applicable state laws, regulations, policies, and guidelines, including, but not limited to, the State Procurement Code (or local procurement ordinance, where applicable).
- The Project must be implemented in accordance with the New Mexico Public Works Minimum (ii) Works Act, Section 13-4-10 through 13-4-17 NMSA 1978, as applicable. Every contract or project in excess of sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000) that the Grantee is a party to for construction, alteration, demolition or repair or any combination of these, including painting and decorating, of public buildings, public works or public roads and that requires or involves the employment of mechanics, laborers or both shall contain a provision stating the minimum wages and fringe benefits to be paid to various classes of laborers and mechanics, shall be based upon the wages and benefits that will be determined by the New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions to be prevailing for the corresponding classes of laborers and mechanics employed on contract work of a similar nature in the locality. Further, every contract or project shall contain a stipulation that the contractor, subcontractor, employer or a person acting as a contractor shall pay all mechanics and laborers employed on the site of the project, unconditionally and not less often than once a week and without subsequent unlawful deduction or rebate on any account, the full amounts accrued at time of payment computed at wage rates and fringe benefit rates not less than those determined pursuant to Section 13-4-11 (B) NMSA 1978 to be the prevailing wage rates and prevailing fringe benefit rates issued for the project.
- (iii) The Project may only benefit private entities in accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited to, Article IX, Section 14 of the Constitution of the State of New Mexico, the "Anti-Donation Clause."
- (iv) The Grantee shall not for a period of 10 years from the date of this agreement convert any property acquired, built, renovated, repaired, designed or developed with the Project's funds to uses other than those specified in the Project Description without the Department's and the Board of Finance's express, advance, written approval, which may include a requirement to reimburse the State for the cost of the project, transfer proceeds from the disposition of property to the State, or otherwise provide consideration to the State.
- (v) The Grantee shall comply with all federal and state laws, rules and regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws, rules and regulations the Grantee agrees to assure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex,

sexual preference, age or handicap, be excluded from employment with Grantee, be excluded from participation in the Project, be denied benefits or otherwise be subject to discrimination under, any activity performed under this Agreement. If Grantee is found to be not in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Agreement, Grantee agrees to take appropriate steps to correct any deficiencies. The Grantee's failure to implement such appropriate steps within a reasonable time constitutes grounds for terminating this Agreement.

- B. The Grantee hereby represents and warrants the following:
- (i) The Grantee has the legal authority to receive and expend the Project's funds.
- (ii) This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Grantee, the person executing this Agreement has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Grantee, this Agreement shall constitute a binding obligation of the Grantee, enforceable according to its terms.
- (iii) This Agreement and the Grantee's obligations hereunder do not conflict with any law or ordinance or resolution applicable to the Grantee, the Grantee's charter (if applicable), or any judgment or decree to which the Grantee is subject.
- (iv) The Grantee has independently confirmed that the Project Description, including, but not limited to, the amount and Reversion Date, is consistent with the underlying appropriation in law.
- (v) The Grantee's governing body has duly adopted or passed as an official act a resolution, motion, or similar action authorizing the person identified as the official representative of the Grantee to sign the Agreement and to sign Requests for Payment.
- (vi) The Grantee shall abide by New Mexico laws regarding conflicts of interest, governmental conduct and whistleblower protection. The Grantee specifically agrees that no officer or employee of the local jurisdiction or its designees or agents, no member of the governing body, and no other public official of the locality who exercises any function or responsibility with respect to this Grant, during their tenure or for one year thereafter, shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or subcontract, or the proceeds thereof, for work to be performed or goods to be received, pursuant to this Grant. Further, Grantee shall require all of its contractors to incorporate in all subcontracts the language set forth in this paragraph prohibiting conflicts of interest.
- (vii) No funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Grantee, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of this or any agency or body in connection with the awarding of any Third-Party Obligation and that the Grantee shall require certifying language prohibiting lobbying to be included in the award documents for all sub awards, including subcontracts, loans and cooperative agreements. All subrecipients shall be required to certify accordingly.

ARTICLE XI. STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS; PROJECT RECORDS

A. The Grantee shall be strictly accountable for receipts and disbursements relating to the Project's funds. The Grantee shall follow generally accepted accounting principles, and, if feasible, maintain a separate bank account or fund with a separate organizational code, for the funds to assure separate budgeting and accounting of the funds.

B. For a period of six (6) years following the Project's completion, the Grantee shall maintain all Project related records, including, but not limited to, all financial records, requests for proposals, invitations to bid,

selection and award criteria, contracts and subcontracts, advertisements, minutes of pertinent meetings, as well as records sufficient to fully account for the amount and disposition of the total funds from all sources budgeted for the Project, the purpose for which such funds were used, and such other records as the Department shall prescribe.

C. The Grantee shall make all Project records available to the Department, the Department of Finance and Administration, and the New Mexico State Auditor upon request. With respect to the funds that are the subject of this Agreement, if the State Auditor or the Department of Finance and Administration finds that any or all of these funds were improperly expended, the Grantee may be required to reimburse to the State of New Mexico, to the originating fund, any and all amounts found to be improperly expended.

ARTICLE XIL. IMPROPERLY REIMBURSED FUNDS

If the Department determines that part or all of the Appropriation Amount was improperly reimbursed to Grantee, including but not limited to, Project funds reimbursed to Grantee based upon fraud, mismanagement, misrepresentation, misuse, violation of law by the Grantee, or violation of this Agreement, the Grantee shall return such funds to the Department for disposition in accordance with law.

ARTICLE XIII. LIABILITY

Neither party shall be responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other party's acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement. Any liability incurred in connection with this Agreement is subject to immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

ARTICLE XIV. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire and exclusive agreement between the Grantee and Department concerning the subject matter hereof. The Agreement supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, communications, and representations, written or verbal.

ARTICLE XV. REQUIRED NON-APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

The Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include a "non-appropriations" clause in all contracts between it and other parties that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement that states:

"The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the Legislature, the Village of Magdalena may immediately terminate this Agreement by giving Contractor written notice of such termination. The Village of Magdalena's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. Contractor hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Village of Magdalena or the New Mexico Environment Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of immediate or Early Termination of this Agreement by the Village of Magdalena or the Department"

ARTICLE XVI. REQUIRED TERMINATION CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include the following termination clause in all contracts that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement:

"This contract is funded in whole or in part by funds made available under a New Mexico Environment Department Grant Agreement. Should the New Mexico Environment Department early terminate the grant agreement, the Village of Magdalena may early terminate this contract by providing Contractor written notice of such termination. In the event of termination pursuant to this paragraph, the Village of Magdalena's only liability shall be to pay Contractor for acceptable goods delivered and services rendered before the termination date."

Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department.

ARTICLE XVII. COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM FUNDING CRITERIA.

- A. Throughout the term of this Agreement, Grantee shall:
- 1. submit all reports of annual audits and agreed upon procedures required by Section 12-6-3(A)-(B) NMSA 1978 by the due dates established in 2.2.2 NMAC, reports of which must be a public record pursuant to Section 12-6-5(A) NMSA 1978 within forty-five days of delivery to the State Auditor;
- 2. have a duly adopted budget for the current fiscal year approved by its budgetary oversight agency (if any);
 - 3. timely submit all required financial reports to its budgetary oversight agency (if any); and
- 4. have adequate accounting methods and procedures to expend grant funds in accordance with applicable law and account for and safeguard grant funds and assets acquired by grant funds.
- B. In the event Grantee fails to comply with the requirements of Paragraph A of this Article XVII, the Department may take one or more of the following actions:
 - 1. suspend new or further obligations pursuant to Article VI(A) of this Agreement;
- 2. require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan pursuant to Article VI(D) of this Agreement to remedy the non-compliance;
- 3. impose special grant conditions to address the non-compliance by giving the Grantee notice of such special conditions in accordance with Article III of this Agreement; the special conditions shall be binding and effective on the date that notice is deemed to have been given pursuant to Article III; or
 - 4. terminate this Agreement pursuant to Article V(A) of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVIII. SEVERANCE TAX BOND AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECT CLAUSES (Applicable only if the appropriation is funded by Severance Tax Bonds or General Obligations Bonds).

A. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the underlying appropriation for the Project is a severance tax bond or general obligation bond appropriation, and that the associated bond proceeds are administered by the New Mexico State Board of Finance (SBOF), an entity separate and distinct from the Department. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that (i) it is Grantee's sole and absolute responsibility to determine through SBOF

staff what (if any) conditions are currently imposed on the Project; (ii) the Department's failure to inform Grantee of a SBOF imposed condition does not affect the validity or enforceability of the condition; (iii) the SBOF may in the future impose further or different conditions upon the Project; (iv) all SBOF conditions are effective without amendment of this Agreement; (v) all applicable SBOF conditions must be satisfied before the SBOF will release to the Department funds subject to the condition(s); and (vi) the Department's obligation to reimburse Grantee from the Project is contingent upon the then current SBOF conditions being satisfied.

- B. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the SBOF may in its sole and absolute discretion remove a project's assigned bond proceeds if the project doesn't proceed sufficiently. Entities must comply with the requirement to encumber five percent (5%) of Project funds within six months of bond issuance as certified by the grantee in the Bond Questionnaire and Certification documents submitted to the SBOF. Failure to comply may result in the bond proceeds reassignment to a new ready project. If this should occur this grant agreement will be suspended until the entity has demonstrated readiness as determined by the SBOF and the Department.
- C. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is subject to the SBOF's Bond Project Disbursements rule, NMAC 2.61.6, as may be amended or re-codified. The rule provides definitions and interpretations of grant language for the purpose of determining whether a particular activity is allowable under the authorizing language of the agreement.

[THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

Authorization Page

Magdalena Well Project SAP 19-D9451-GF_JB
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date of execution by the Department.
GRANTEE

Signature of Official with Authority to Bind Grantee
Entity Name
Ву:
(Type or Print Name)
Its:
(Type or Print Title)
Date
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTS
By:
by.
Its: Cabinet Secretary or Designee



RESOLUTION № 2019-10

NOTICE TO THE COUNTY CLERK OF 2019 MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees for the Village of Magdalena met at a duly noticed meeting on June 24, 2019 at 6:00 P.M. at Village Hall, 108 N. Main Street, Magdalena, New Mexico; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2018-06 was adopted pursuant to the Local Elections Act, opting into the statewide, bi-partisan, November of odd year elections; and,

WHEREAS, municipal officers elected or appointed to a term ending in 2020 shall serve until December 31, 2019, the new term of the position shall be elected at the regular local election in November 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the local governing body is required to notify the County Clerk of all local government positions to be filled at the next regular local election between one hundred twenty and one hundred fifty (120-150) days before the election date. NMSA Section 1-22-4(B).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees for the Village of Magdalena that the Socorro County Clerk is hereby notified that the following positions are to be filled at large.

- 1. ONE Municipal Judge (4 year term)
- 2. ONE Trustee (4 year term)
- 3. ONE Trustee (4 year term)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees for the Village of Magdalena, that the polling location for election day, November 5, 2019, should be the Magdalena Senior Center, open for voting between 7:00 AM and 7:00 PM; that early voting should occur between October 19 and November 2, 2019; and, that absentee voting begins October 8, 2019.

APPROVED and ADOPTED, this 24th day of June, 2019.

Richard Rumpf, Mayor
ATTEST:
Jan Keenly, Clerk/Treasurer